# HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-05**

### A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION UNDER THE CLEAN CALIFORNIA LOCAL GRANT PROGRAM

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Commissioners of the Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation and Conservation District is eligible to receive State funding for certain transportation related work through the California Department of Transportation;

WHEREAS, a Restricted Grant Agreement is needed to be executed with the California Department of Transportation before such funds can be claimed through the Clean California Local Grant Program;

**WHEREAS,** the Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation and Conservation District wishes to delegate authorization to execute these agreements and any amendments thereto;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation and Conservation District, authorize the Executive Director, or designee, to execute all Restricted Grant Agreements and any amendments thereto with the California Department of Transportation.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation and Conservation District Board of Commissioners at a duly called meeting held on the **9**<sup>th</sup> **day of June 2022** by the following polled vote:

AYES: Higgins, Kullmann, Dale, Newman NOES: O ABSENT: O ABSTAIN: Marks

ATTEST:

Greg Dale, President Board of Commissioners

Richard Marks, Secretary Board of Commissioners

#### CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

The undersigned, duly qualified and acting Secretary of the HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, does hereby certify that the attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of RESOLUTION NO. **2022-05** entitled,

### A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION UNDER THE CLEAN CALIFORNIA LOCAL GRANT PROGRAM

as regularly adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, duly held on the **9<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022**; and further, that such Resolution has been fully recorded in the Journal of Proceedings in my office, and is in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this **9<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022**.

Richard Marks, Secretary Board of Commissioners